
IN THE
Supreme Court of New Jersey

No. 59,230

COMMITTEE FOR A BETTER TWIN RIVERS (CBTR), DIANNE
McCARTHY, HAIM BAR-AKIVA, and BRUCE FRITGES,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

TWIN RIVERS HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION (TRHA), TWIN
RIVERS COMMUNITY TRUST (TRCT), and SCOTT POHL
(TRHA PRESIDENT),

Defendants-Petitioners.

ON CERTIFICATION FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY, APPELLATE DIVISION (No. A-4047-3T2)
(KESTIN, P.J.A.D., LEFELT, J.A.D., AND FUENTES, J.A.D.)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF NEW
JERSEY**

By:

FRANK L. CORRADO, Special
Counsel to the Public
Advocate

BARRY, CORRADO, GRASSI, &
GIBSON, PC
2700 Pacific Avenue
Wildwood, NJ 08620
(609) 729-1333

RONALD K. CHEN
PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF NEW JERSEY
CATHERINE WEISS, DIRECTOR,
DIVISION OF PUBLIC INTEREST ADVOC.

DEPARTMENT OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE
240 West State Street, 16th Floor
Post Office Box 851
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0851
(609) 826-5090

Amicus Curiae

November 24, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. Because The Twin Rivers Homeowners’ Association
 Functions As A Private Government, The State
 Constitution Should Constrain It In Regulating The
 Free Speech Of Residents..... 10

 II. That Plaintiffs Are Twin Rivers Residents, Rather
 Than “Invitees” From The General Public, Makes
 Application of The State Constitution More Rather
 Than Less Appropriate..... 14

 III. The Court’s Power To Craft An Appropriate Remedy
 Renders Illusory Defendants’ “Parade of
 Horribles.”..... 19

 IV. Twin Rivers’ Sign Regulations, Even If Content-
 Neutral, Amount To A Ban On Effective Political
 Speech..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Abbott by Abbott v. Burke</u> , 119 N.J. 287 (1990).....	17
<u>Bluvias v. Winfield Housing Corp.</u> , 114 N.J. 589 (1989). 5, 10, 11	
<u>Brown v. City of Newark</u> , 113 N.J. 565 (1989).....	10
<u>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</u> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	4, 20, 22
<u>Committee for a Better Twin Rivers v. Twin Rivers Homeowners' Ass'n</u> , 383 N.J. Super. 22 (App. Div. 2006)....	passim
<u>Dixon v. Jacobsen Mfg. Co.</u> , 270 N.J. Super. 569 (App. Div. 1994).....	11
<u>Feldman v. Lederle Laboratories</u> , 97 N.J. 429 (1984).....	11
<u>Galaxy Taxpayers and Rentpayers Ass'n v. Galaxy Towers Condominium Ass'n</u> , 297 N.J. Super. 404 (Ch. Div.), aff'd 297 N.J. Super. 309 (App. Div. 1996).....	23
<u>Green Party of New Jersey v. Hartz Mountain Industries, Inc.</u> , 164 N.J. 127 (2000).....	15, 16, 18, 22
<u>Hague v. CIO</u> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	4
<u>Konrad v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</u> , 48 N.J. Super. 386 (Law. Div. 1958).....	11
<u>Lewis v. Harris</u> , 188 N.J. 415 (2006).....	17
<u>Marsh v. Alabama</u> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	10
<u>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</u> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	21
<u>New Jersey Coalition Against the War in the Middle East v. J.M.B. Realty Corp.</u> , 138 N.J. 326 (1994).....	passim
<u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	3
<u>Oakwood at Madison, Inc. v. Madison Tp.</u> , 72 N.J. 481 (1977).....	17
<u>Rutgers 1000 Alumni Council v. Rutgers</u> , 353 N.J. Super.	

554 (App. Div. 2002).....	23
<u>Schad v. Mt. Ephraim</u> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	20
<u>Schneider v. State (Town of Irvington)</u> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	21
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 83 N.J. 402 (1980).....	20, 21
<u>State v. Schmid</u> , 84 N.J. 535 (1984).....	passim
<u>State v. Shack</u> , 58 N.J. 297 (1971).....	14, 15
<u>U.S. Postal Service v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass'n</u> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	22
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
N.J. Const. (1947) art. I, ¶ 6.....	11, 16, 23
STATUTES	
N.J.S.A. 45:22A-21 <u>et seq.</u>	8
N.J.S.A. 45:22A-23(h).....	8
N.J.S.A. 45:22A-32.....	9
N.J.S.A. 52:27EE-12.....	1
N.J.S.A. 52:27EE-57.....	1
Public Advocate Restoration Act of 2005, <u>P.L. 2005, c.</u> 155.....	1
OTHER	
Community Association Institute, <u>Data on U.S. Associations</u> , http://caionline.org/about/facts,cfm	7
Ewan McKenzie, <u>Privatopia: Homeowner Associations and the Rise of Residential Private Government</u> (Yale 1994).....	7, 9
Paula Franzese, <u>Privatization and Its Discontent: Common Interest Communities and the Rise of Government for "the Nice"</u> , 37 Urban Lawyer 335 (2005).....	9
<u>Report of the Assembly Task Force to Study Homeowners' Associations</u> (1997).....	9
